RESPONSE TO THE SOUTH EAST PLAN RSS ON BEHALF OF

GREENWAY LAND LLP

[image: image1.jpg]Greenway
Village
Proposal

Leight
Bed%zad




AGENTS
PHILLIPS PLANNING SERVICES LTD

CONTACT
Yvonne Phillips BA (Hons) FRTPI FRSA

ADDRESS
Kingsbrook House

7 Kingsway

Bedford

MK40 9BA

Tel 01234 272829

Fax
01234 271412

Email
yvonnep@phillips-planning.co.uk
8F
MILTON KEYNES AND AYLESBURY VALE

8Fi 
Strategy and Implementation
8Fi.1
Are the interrelationships between Milton Keynes and Aylesbury Vale, and with adjoining sub-regions and regions, particularly in terms of economic prospects and travel patterns, sufficiently recognised in the draft RSS?  

8 Fi.2
How workable is the concept of monitoring new housing delivery against district-wide job gains at the rate of one for one, and how would this be applied (section E8, para 5.2)
8Fi.3
Have realistic assumptions been made about transport and infrastructure provision in the proposed strategy?  


----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

8Fii
Milton Keynes

8 Fii.1
Does the level of housing provision proposed for Milton Keynes post 2021 take appropriate account of its growth area status, local constraints and opportunities, and current build rates.

8Fii.2
To what extent should the RSS incorporate the findings of the Strategy for Growth to 2031 by the Milton Keynes Partnership, including the implied housing apportionment by district post 2016 (Policy MKAV1)?

8Fii.3
Are the mechanisms for joint working across local authority boundaries to deliver the expansion of Milton Keynes adequately addressed in draft RSS?  What, if any, tools are needed to manage the impact of Milton Keynes expansion on surrounding towns and villages?


------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

8Fiii
Aylesbury Town and Aylesbury Vale

8Fiii.4
Does the proposed housing provision for the Rest of Aylesbury Vale post 2016 (excluding any growth associated with an expansion of Milton Keynes); provide sufficient allowance for these areas to meet cross border (Leighton Linslade) and local needs (Policy MKAV2)?
8F
MILTON KEYNES AND AYLESBURY VALE

8Fi 
Strategy and Implementation
8Fi.1
Are the interrelationships between Milton Keynes and Aylesbury Vale, and with adjoining sub-regions and regions, particularly in terms of economic prospects and travel patterns, sufficiently recognised in the draft RSS?  

Response

1. No. The Milton Keynes growth area incorporates large tracts of Bedfordshire and Northamptonshire, including the substantial towns of Northampton, Bedford and Aylesbury.  The Bedfordshire and Northamptonshire tracts of the growth area lie outside the South East region, but form part of the East Anglia and East Midlands Region.

2. Whilst the RSS deals with possible implications for Aylesbury Vale, and hints at possible implications for Mid Bedfordshire, and includes cross cutting umbrella policies which cover the whole region, the fact remains that any review or roll forward of the strategy affecting Milton Keynes, should be prepared on the basis of the geographical growth area itself, including the time period, and the overall strategy.

3. It may be for example that in such a comprehensive roll forward, it may be decided that Bedford or Northampton should take more of the growth. In the alternative even more growth may be allocated to MK because of problems in the rest of the growth area.

4. In respect of economic prospects and travel patterns, the plan does not appear to make much reference to the regional transport strategy or for that matter the RES.

5. The MK growth area incorporating the towns of MK, Aylesbury, Bedford and Northampton, is a burgeoning business area located mid way between London and the Midlands, as well as being central to the East -West Oxford to Cambridge Arc. It is likely that the area will becoming increasingly recognised as a successful business area, and will eventually become a Region in its own right.

6. In respect of transport strategy, the plan does appear to recognise the importance of and need for an improvement in  East-West transport facilities, including road improvements and the re opening of the East West rail link to Oxford and Cambridge as a key to achieving the level of growth and prosperity envisaged. This approach is supported in principle, and reflects the need for better East West transport links referred to in the RSS for East Anglia. Whilst the rail link is referred to in the implementation plan, there appears to be no clear policy reference to east-west rail in the policy other than a throw away remark at the end of the policy as an also ran.  It is suggested therefore that the policy be reworded as follows, to reflect more fully the intentions of the MKSM sub regional strategy. 

‘…New and upgraded strategic transport links will be vital in underpinning the growth of MK, including the enhancement of east-west public transport links incorporating  the reopening of the east-west rail link (MK-Oxford with a spur to Aylesbury )at an early date…’ 

7. The plan does not however appear to consider the need for ensuring the viability of the east west rail link in terms of providing passengers along the line at strategic locations along the route where sustainable forms of development can be achieved, and which could also assist with both achieving the higher levels of growth envisaged as well as the implementation of the reopened rail link itself.  In this respect it is suggested that a new station be opened at Winslow, and that development in the form of a new mixed-use neighbourhood be permitted on the adjacent brown field site of the disused Little Horwood airfield.  This will not only help provide funding for the reopening of the line in the first instance, but will also provide passengers for the rail service when it reopens, thereby helping to ensure its long term viability, and will also help raise the residential and commercial building rate in the District in line with regional policy. 

8 Fi.2
How workable is the concept of monitoring new housing delivery against district-wide job gains at the rate of one for one, and how would this be applied (section E8, para 5.2)

It is firstly assumed that the monitoring referred to in para 5.2 is intended not for its own sake but to provide information to enable intervention in order to ensure that the objective of balanced growth of housing and employment is achieved.  The paragraph therefore raises three issues:


1.
The desirability of the objective.


2.
Whether it is possible to monitor as proposed.


3.
Whether it is subsequently possible to utilise the information to achieve the objective.


The desirability of the objective

The objective needs to be re-stated not to be based upon ‘no net change in overall out-commuting’ but 'no change in overall net out commuting'.  The former would imply no change in the level of out-commuting whatsoever which is not the intention of the MKSM strategy and would in any event be impossible to achieve given the propensity towards in and out flows across the boundaries of the sub-region both into the Milton Keynes sub-region and out to other centres particularly to London and areas to the south.  If ‘balanced growth’ is to be achieved both in and out flows would need to be matched.  Whilst the objective may be desirable it can only be achieved over the longer term rather than in any short term operational manner as implied by para 5.2


The objective as contained in para 5.2 also implies that the ‘delivery’ of housing will not only be monitored but it is the delivery of housing rather than jobs that will be managed to balance changes in the labour supply and jobs.  It is therefore implied that the strategy will be employment rather than housing led and that the supply of housing will be varied in response to employment changes.  This ignores the demographic and social pressures driving the requirements for housing and the greater unpredictability of forecasting employment changes.  These factors in fact require that the strategy is housing rather than employment-led particularly when a large component of future employment will be service based and arise from changes in housing and population.


Whether it is possible to monitor as proposed

The precision implied by the statement in para 5.2 of monitoring district wide job gains at the rate of ‘one new job for each new dwelling’ is clearly unworkable.  Firstly the data does not exist to achieve the level of precision proposed and secondly the broad data that is available is subject to such delay in its availability that it is not usable to enable jobs and dwellings to be matched on a one for one basis as is implied by para 5.2.  Even if the data were available however the paragraph ignores the leads and lags in the development process and the economy which renders any attempt at such a close matching of housing and thus labour supply with local jobs as impossible to achieve.


This is not to say that monitoring over time of labour supply and employment creation to inform broad decisions about the supply of housing and employment should not be carried out however such precise and short term matching of the two components is simply unworkable.


Whether it is possible to utilise the information (if it should exist) to achieve the objective?

We have in effect already answered this question above.  The information does not exist, and what is available is not available sufficiently quickly to enable one for one matching of housing and jobs.  In any event, the controls simply do not exist, nor should they in a free society and market economy, to match housing and employment on such a basis particularly when the minimum lead time for the delivery of new housing and the relocation of new companies is measured in years.  The development process and the development of the economy are too complex and too open as systems to be capable of control as implied by para 5.2.


Our overall conclusions therefore in relation to the Panel’s questions are that the concept is unworkable and incapable of application and there appears no value in the paragraph’s retention.

8Fi.3
Have realistic assumptions been made about transport and infrastructure provision in the proposed strategy?  

Response

No

The plan, whilst highlighting the importance of east west rail, appears to be sceptical about the ability to deliver East West rail west of MK to Oxford and Aylesbury.  Whilst further studies appear to have confirmed the viability of the reopened line, there is still an absence of direct policy in the plan to reflect this.  It is suggested therefore that the policy be reworded as follows.

‘New and upgraded strategic transport links will be vital in underpinning the growth of MK, including the enhancement of east-west public transport links incorporating the reopening of the east-west rail link (MK-Oxford with a spur to Aylesbury )at an early date…’ 

It is to be noted that in respect of the funding of East West Rail, developers have agreed to provide some funding for the project as part of their development where the development site is close to a station.  This includes proposals for Greenway new neighbourhood to the North of Winslow, and which lies adjacent to the line on a brownfield site in the form of a disused airfield.  The development of this site would bring forward a major capital injection for the reopening of the rail line at the outset, and will provide trade on the line for the longer term. 

8Fii
Milton Keynes

8 Fii.1
Does the level of housing provision proposed for Milton Keynes post 2021 take appropriate account of its growth area status, local constraints and opportunities, and current build rates.

It is unclear whether the Panel in this instance are referring to the Milton Keynes growth area as identified in the Milton Keynes and South Midlands sub-regional study, Milton Keynes Borough which includes significant rural areas or the New City.  If it is the latter, as we have set out in our earlier comments on the submitted draft RSS, we question how the future of the New City and its development area can be determined separate from consideration of the wider growth area as identified in the sub-regional study.   Decisions affecting the New City will have significant implications for other settlements and areas of potential within the wider growth area.  The growth of the New City has established complex patterns of commuting and functional relationships which cross District and County boundaries within the growth area.  The future of the area should therefore properly be determined on the basis of the sub-regional growth area rather than Milton Keynes as an individual settlement.


Subject to that overriding caveat we comment on the issues raised by the Panel as follows.


Overall level of growth

In our representations on the submitted draft RSS we argued that the overall level of housing provision proposed is significantly too low and should be increased.  It follows therefore that it is our view that the provision for Milton Keynes should be increased in accordance with the increased provision for the region if Milton Keynes is to retain its growth area role.  In this respect we draw attention to both the recommendations of the Panel that conducted the examination into the East of England Plan and the subsequent draft modifications of the Secretary of State which have proposed significant increases in the housing provision of the Plan to reflect the nationally based demographic projections on which we have based our comments on the draft South East Plan.  In the case of the East of England plan the Secretary of State is further proposing an early review of the plan to make additional provision for the long term.


If the Milton Keynes growth area is to retain its regional role post 2021 it follows therefore that the current proposed provision does not reflect is growth area status and should be increased.  The provision for the New City however should only be determined in the context of a review of the strategy for the whole sub region.


Constraints

In our view the Milton Keynes sub-regional growth area as distinct from the New City is one of the least constrained in the Region.  Milton Keynes itself is unconstrained to the west, although ultimately it is constrained to the south by the Brickhills, to the east by the M1 motorway and to the north by the Ouse Valley.


Intensification within the City is limited by space but more importantly by the character of the City particularly its green space, relatively low density and freedom of movement provided by the transport grid.  Over intensification risks being counter productive by reducing the attractiveness of the City and putting greater pressure on the surrounding hinterland.  In this respect therefore we would support the caution of Milton Keynes Council about the urban capacity of the New City itself.


Opportunities

In our view the draft regional strategy gives inadequate attention to opportunities west of the City to provide and exploit improvement in east-west communications.  At present these are wholly inadequate and do not reflect either the status of the City or the economic and transport requirements of the wider growth area.


Our particular concern is with the provision and exploitation of the east-west rail link.  Consideration of this inevitably spills over into consideration of growth within Aylesbury Vale but this is consistent with our view that the future of Milton Keynes City needs to be determined in the context of the sub-region.


Exploitation of the east-west rail link as a location for development fulfils a number of objectives.


1.
Any proposed growth would in any event contribute to meeting national and regional requirements.


2.
Areas to the west of Milton Keynes City and in the east west rail corridor are least constrained environmentally and contain opportunities to exploit brownfield sites.


3.
Development based around stations on the east west route will be sustainable and contribute significantly to the funding of the re-opened route as an important element of sub-regional and regional infrastructure.


4.
Development within the corridor will be able to both exploit the investment made and contribute towards its revenue costs by encouraging its usage.


5.
Development along the route will re-enforce and be consistent with the consolidation of the Oxford to Cambridge Technology Arc.

Current Build Rates

Given the need to achieve a step change in housing provision both regionally and sub-regionally if demographic and economically generated requirements are to be met, it could be argued that past build rates are largely irrelevant to the delivery of future housing provision.

In the short term to 2011, the RSS can have little effect on the rate of delivery which will be determined by other implementation mechanisms.  But the RSS will be key to ensuring a climate of confidence and providing a framework for investment to ensure medium and longer term delivery.

Policy MKAV1 proposes the provision of 15,000 dwellings 2006-11.  We have considerable doubts whether this rate of development of 3,000 dwellings per annum can be achieved in the short term and part of that provision is likely in practice to spill over into the 2011-16 period, given that actual building rates over the recent past have been significantly lower.

Past building rates have rarely achieved the levels proposed in Policy MKAV1, and a rate of 3,000 dwellings per annum has only been achieved twice in the past at the peak of house building cycles.  It could be argued that past rates were constrained by the much smaller size of the City (and therefore proportionally smaller market) and constraints caused by the delivery of basic strategic infrastructure, whereas the overall size of the City and market are now significantly larger and the strategic infrastructure has now been largely provided.

However, past building rates do illustrate the inherently high risks of requiring high rates of delivery year after year in a single location.  Whilst Milton Keynes New city is now significantly larger, it is perceived generally as a single market with inherent constraints on the ability to deliver market and absorb a consistently high level of house building.  If high and consistent levels of house building are to be delivered, choice in location and flexibility to cope with unforeseen problems in delivery and cycles of economic growth are essential.  This requires a strategy based on a number of growth points and settlements and is consistent with our view that Milton Keynes City must be considered as only one part of the growth area sub-region.  If housing requirements are to be delivered other opportunities within the sub-region also need to be evaluated and exploited.  Capitalising on the opportunity provided by investment on the east-west corridor is such an opportunity.

A prime example of such an opportunity is the proposed new settlement at Greenway, the site of the disused Little Horwood airfield.  This site is located adjacent to the east west rail line which is to be re-opened, and comprises in part a substantial area of brownfield land as well as very poor grade agricultural land.  The land is under the single control of Greenway Land LLP, and significant advanced work has already been carried out on the proposal in terms of detailed site investigations, public participation, alternative designs etc. such that an early planning application could be made, and a significant contribution made to housing completions within the first five year period of the Plan.

In this respect to is to be noted that the new PPS 3 removes the need for the sequential test, and stresses the need for exploring all available options including new settlements as part of the new housing land supply, especially where they are related to infrastructure, contribute towards overall sustainability, especially in relation to the reduction of net carbon emissions, and are deliverable.

The proposed new settlement at Greenway is deliverable in the short term, all required land being already under the control of Greenway Land LLP, and is being purpose designed to meet these requirements. It will have low carbon emissions, and will include its own energy supply and technology park. In addition of course it will make a major contribution to reducing other people’s carbon emissions through its major contribution to the reopening of the rail link, thereby enabling inter regional rail journeys, and reinforcing the Oxford to Cambridge Technology Arc.

8Fii.2
To what extent should the RSS incorporate the findings of the Strategy for Growth to 2031 by the Milton Keynes Partnership, including the implied housing apportionment by district post 2016 (Policy MKAV1)?


The 'Strategy for Growth to 2031' is a non-statutory document which has not been exposed to examination through either a review of the Sub-Regional Strategy of LDD process.  It would therefore be perverse if it were to determine future LDDs without such detailed examination by becoming enshrined at the strategic level in the RSS.

8Fiii
Aylesbury Town and Aylesbury Vale
8Fiii.4
Does the proposed housing provision for the Rest of Aylesbury Vale post 2016 (excluding any growth associated with an expansion of Milton Keynes); provide sufficient allowance for these areas to meet cross border (Leighton Linslade) and local needs (Policy MKAV2)?

The figures in the policy are far too low, and should be revised to take account of a more realistic regional housing target as set out in our original objection to Policy H1. (39,000 pa), including the need to make adequate provision in the rural areas, and potential cross border demands from the expansion of Leighton Linslade.

Accordingly the table should be revised as follows 

	AV
	06-11
	11-16
	16-21
	21-26
	2006-2026

	AV Urb
	4,350


	4,750
	4,750
	4,250
	18,100

	Ann Ave
	870
	950
	950
	850
	930



	Rem AV
	3,000
	3,000
	2,250
	2,250
	10,500

	Ann Ave
	600
	600
	450
	450
	525

	Total
	7,350
	7,750
	7,000
	6,500
	28,600


NB excludes any growth in AV as part of expansion of MK


The proposals for 28,600 additional dwellings for Aylesbury Vale 2006-2026 stem from a pro rata up rating of the RSS distribution of housing based upon a total requirement of an additional 39,000 pa across the region (see our original objection to policy H1)


In terms if distribution within Aylesbury Vale, the increase is mainly allocated to the ‘Rest of Aylesbury Vale’ wherein there are opportunities to redevelop brown field land in sustainable locations, and where there are opportunities to expand certain settlements as sub regional hubs, meeting rural housing needs as well as reinforcing the technology arc from Oxford to Cambridge, and helping to consolidate an important international and regional ‘spoke’.


In particular, development in the north of the Vale along the Oxford to MK part of the regional spoke could assist in financing the capital and revenue costs of reopening the rail link with a spur to Aylesbury, as well as enhancing the quality bus corridor to the significant benefit of both Aylesbury and MK


Such a proposal exists to the north of Winslow where there is the opportunity to provide for a new railway station as well as the redevelopment of a brownfield site, the former Little Horwood airfield, as a new mixed use neighbourhood providing homes and employment opportunities as well as all the usual services.  


These proposals, entitled ‘Greenway’ would provide a substantial sum to aid the reopening of the rail link to Oxford and Aylesbury, as well as providing custom on the line for the longer term, thereby helping to maintain the viability of the service. The proposed land area for the new settlement is entirely under the control of  Greenway Land LLP, comprises brownfield and poor agricultural land. Significant advanced work has already been carried out on the proposal in terms of detailed site investigations, public participation, alternative designs etc. such that an early planning application could be made, and a significant contribution made to housing completions within the first five year period of the Plan.


In respect of capacity, it is to be noted that the Aylesbury Vale housing potential study only looked at the main urban areas of the District, and did not look at the needs of the rural areas, nor previously developed land elsewhere in the District in the rural areas.  Such land could be brought forward in the early years of the Plan as outlined above, to help compensate for the likely time lag in bringing land forward in Aylesbury because of the infrastructure deficits, as well as enhancing the connectivity of the town and MK through the reopening of the rail line.


Accordingly it is submitted that the following policy be incorporated into the Plan:

‘Development in the Rest of AVDC will be concentrated in sustainable locations on brown field land or in sustainable locations which have the ability to help deliver the regional spatial strategy by assisting in the delivery and maintenance of key regional infrastructure such as the East West rail link and quality bus corridors as well as supporting and enhancing the range of local services available; and on sustainable extensions to key rural centres which have the potential to become sub regional spokes to serve the rural areas, and which have the potential for supporting and enhancing local services.’

